

No. 03-923

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ILLINOIS, PETITIONER

v.

ROY I. CABALLES

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

JAMES A. FELDMAN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOHN A. DRENNAN
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
A dog sniff during the course of a lawful traffic stop is valid under the Fourth Amendment without any requirement of reasonable suspicion	8
A. The seizure of respondent was supported by probable cause and therefore permissible	8
B. The dog sniff of respondent’s car was not a “search” under the Fourth Amendment	9
C. The dog sniff did not render the manner of conducting the seizure unreasonable	12
D. The dog sniff did not convert the traffic stop in this case into an impermissible <i>Terry</i> stop	14
1. The traffic stop was not subject to the limitations of a <i>Terry</i> stop	14
2. Even viewed as a <i>Terry</i> stop, the stop here was permissible	17
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	13
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	15
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	12
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	5, 6, 10, 13
<i>Colorado v. Banister</i> , 449 U.S. 1 (1981)	19
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986)	12
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	8

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hübel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Ct. of Nev.</i> , No. 03-5554 (June 21, 2004)	14, 18
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	8
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 124 S. Ct. 885 (2004)	11-12
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998)	17, 19
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	11
<i>Merrett v. Moore</i> , 58 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 812 (1996)	12
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	16
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981)	15
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	15
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , cert. granted, No. 03-1423 (June 21, 2004)	15
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986)	11
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	16
<i>People v. Cox</i> , 782 N.E.2d 275 (Ill. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 2574 (2003)	4, 14
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	13
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	4, 6, 17
<i>United States v. \$404,905.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 182 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1161 (2000)	15, 21
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Childs</i> , 277 F.3d 497 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 823 (2002)	15, 20
<i>United States v. Holt</i> , 264 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Morales-Zamora</i> , 914 F.2d 200 (10th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 270 F.3d 625 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 849 (2002)	21
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	5, 6, 9, 10, 17, 19, 21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Purcell</i> , 236 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 830 (2001)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Morales</i> , 929 F.2d 780 (1st Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1030 (1992)	12
<i>United States v. Seals</i> , 987 F.2d 1102 (5th Cir. Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 853 (1993)	12
<i>United States v. Shabazz</i> , 993 F.2d 431 (5th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985)	17, 21
<i>United States v. Villamonte-Marquez</i> , 462 U.S. 579 (1983)	19
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	13
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	8, 13, 19
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995)	13
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985)	13
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	12
Constitution and statute:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 550/5.1(a) (West 1998)	3
